Correspondence about the Sturtz Cemetery in Southampton Township, Pennsylvania

This file contains correspondence | had with Keith Sturtz in the 1990s about the Sturtz Cemetery on the Southampton
Township, Somerset County, Pennsylvania farm of Allen Lester Korns (b. 1904, d. 1974) and his wife Gladys Edna
(Bittner) Korns (b. 1904, d. 1976). Before Allen and Gladys, the farm had belonged to Allen’s father John Wilson Korns (b.
1858, d. 1926) and his wife Mary Elizabeth (Geiger) Korns (b. 1867, d. 1931). Allen and Gladys Korns were my
grandparents. Gladys told me about two unmarked graves in her garden when | was in my youth.

It appears that the notes Keith thought were from his visit are actually based on the 1930s-era WPA cemetery survey.
His description of what is written on the tombstone of Christian Sturtz, and his description of the location of the farm
and the location of the cemetery on the farm repeat information in the WPA records.

In this correspondence, Keith assumes he visited with my grandmother when he visited the Korns farm in 1975. If 1975
is indeed the year he visited the farm, is more likely that he visited with my aunt Dolores (Shaffer) Korns (b. 1930, d.
2020) who also lived on the farm, because Gladys Korns was dying of cancer at the home of my parents in Mercer
County, Pennsylvania for a significant portion of 1975 and died in Mercer County on January 19, 1976.

Keith references the farm as having once belonged to his ancestor Christian Sturtz, Jr. Many years after corresponding
with Keith, | was able to confirm that the farm of my grandparents Allen and Lester Korns had indeed belonged to an
individual named Christian Sturtz.

Lannie Dietle
July 11, 2022




From: Keith Sturts, 73374,i22
To: Lannie Dietle, 71201,1775
Date: Nov 17, 1993, 7:24 @M
Subject: STURTI GENEALOBY

Lannie, I wanted to s} you my location and Tine but not on the
public genealogy forum. I am located in Coeur d’fAlene, Idaho...s
fair distance +rom your grandma! My lines go from Christian, Sr.,
Christian, Jr., Beorge (now were are in Ohio}, Beorge Cass {now
Fansas), Hamilton {Missouri, Idaho), and Cari, my dad,

Whers are you from? Any particular genealpgy  interests,.such

2s a Sturtz 1ine? We are trying to form a Sturir association, due
to the fact that about 2 dozen of us are researching a tough nut
to crack...we just simply can’t get ‘ole Chris, Sr., over the water
and back into Bermany. He came into the country gquite early, about
1740,

¥ell, enough of that boring , stuff! I‘m a retired college
librarian and have been thankful for the training that made it a
little bit zasier for me to pursue the hobby...Best Wishes, Keith.
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From: Lannie Dietle, 71201,1775
To: Keith Sturtz, 73374

Date: Nov 21, 1993, i
Subject: Sturtz Geneal

Oear KHeith,

My Grandmother was Gladys (Bittner) korns, and my mother is Gladys Estalens Korns. Hy Uncle
Melvin and Aunt Delores Korns live on Brammy Korns® farm now.

Where is the Korns farm where your grandfather Christian Sturtz, Jr. is buried? I thought' .we
were talking about the same farm until you mentioned the Comp Church - I don‘t know where
that is, but then again I live in Houston, TX. How far from the Comp Church? My
grandmother’s  farm where a Sturtz is burisd ic in Sputhampton  Tep. Somerset Co. PA not too
tar from Wellersburg. It was the original farm of Daniel Karns and his wife Elizabeth
{Reiver! Korns, as shown in the Korns geneal ogy by Charles Byron Korns - have you seen the
book?

If my grandmother’s is the sape tarm, perhaps you could send me a sketch of whers the
tombstone was last seen; fAunt Delores sounded interested  in putting it back where it
belongs, but doesn’t know where it is. Many of their stone fencerows were hauled away  about

3 - 4 years ago to make stone veneer for houses, but if it's in the property +ence below the
big house, it might still be there because I don’t think they hauled that fence away. Has
the fence along the neishbor’s driveway? Did the farm have two red harns tocated about 300
yards apart, and each about 150 vards from the house?

My intersst in the Sturtz family ic due to the fact that I am descended from my GBEE-
Brandmother Mary Sturtz 1777-1857 who married Jacoh Leidig 1769-1857 and had 2 daughter
Xannah Leidig 1793-1847 who married Christian Kennel 1785-1853.

The oniy 19th century Korns-Sturtz connmection that I could find gquickly {(Korns book isnt
indexed! was that Michael and Susan Korns had a dau. Marry Hagdalene who marrised John Beal:
John and Mary Beal’s dau. Rebecca married John Sturtz. Rebecca was b. in 1B0S and d. in
1883,

Currently my sister and I are actively researching the Dietle family of Somerset Co. and
hope to.have a book ready in about 2 vears. We haven't actively tried to research the Sturtz
connection because the Dietle’s are keeping us pretiy busy.



From: Keith Sturts, 73374,127
To: Lannie Dietle, 71201,1775
Date: Nov 27, 1993, 1:01 PH
Subject: Sturiz Genealooy

Yes, I kpow the Mary Sturtz that you speak of. We are 7 or 3rd cousins. The Stur
The Sturtz that is buried in the old back years of your grandma’s place was Chris
was Christian, Jr., my 4th gg father and hic wite, Margret STREIN.

I arrived at your grandma’s farm Jjust a year too late as they had already

removed the old grave stones. They are in the fence around the farm,

someplace and someone there should know where thevy are. The Comp Church  (she
twhere Christian, Jr's father is buried (Christian, Sr.} iz a short walk ;
from your grandma’s farm. If you ask her or perhaps your HMom, they

probably know it well. Best wishes, and if I can esver be of help, please

tet me know. Just by coincidence, a Mrs. Waters of San Jacinto, CA, sent

me the Horns genealogy to inspect. It is well done. HMrs. Waters is a

cousin of ours. There are about 30 of us cousins researching  very

hard., Christian; B8r., came into the country about 1740-30. e have a

tough time trying fo locate his home in Germany. Have been trying for

years. When you get around fo it, maybe you can help us out. We have

igoked at a3 t of sources, already.
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Erom: lannie Dietle, 71201,1775
Jo: keith Sturts, 73374,122
Bate: Nov 23, 1993, 7:28 PM
Suhject: Sturtz Gensalogy

I recall @y grandmother saying there were two graves there - =0 that fits what you're
caying. My aunt says there was comeone  there 10 or 15 years aso looking for the Sturiz grave
who was from out west, and that aleg fits with what you are saying. The enly puzzling thing
je that this Korns farm I am speaking of is not anywhere near the Comp church, assuming you
are talking about the church at Comps Corners in the old Comp District. 1t would be an all
day walk - and mayby more $rom Comps Corners to Brandma‘s farm. It‘s not even on the same
mountain, There used to be a more dirert routs 100 or so years 280, hut not anymore. 1 have
an old map of Southampton tpwnship that has the Daniel Korns farm marked on it; 1 could
hilite it and mail it if you wish, or scan it in and medem it to you. Could you pin-point
the farm on the map, now that i8 years or so have passed?

1’d like to bring this to a conclusion for two reasons. (1) 1 think my aunt is perhaps
interested in remarking the graves if che can figure out who they were or where the stone is
- 1 get the feeling that she thinks it’s wrong that the stone was removed, and (2} if it
isn’t the same farm you are speaking of, then this may represent a new Sturtz opporfunity
for you.

Yery Truly Yours,

Lannie



From: Lannie Dietie, 7i201,1775
To: Keith Sturtz, 71201,1775
Date: Nov 23, 1993, 10:24 F"H’\?

Subject: Sturiz )

bear Keith,

Forgive me for bDombarding  vyou with messages tonite. [ talked fo my aunt Delores to give her
the names vyou forwarded, and I wanted ifo write down what she said before I foraot it all.
She =said that now that she heard it, she has heard the name Cheistian Sturiz mentioned
before: in what contsxt I am not sure. She says that the stone fence on the property line
near the house has been bulidozed into a piiefel; if that's where the tosbstone it's good
and lost unless someone tries to reclaim the stones for house wvenser. Bhe still knows where
the graves were located; they were located at a fruit tres in the garden. When the tres blaw
down, it uprosted the stone, and when they cleaned up the iree the stone was moved oub of
the garden. GShe didn’t know there were ftwo graves, but of that I am sure from what my
grandmother told me years ago. My aunt said they were only 5 miles from the Comp Church, and
she said there were no Korns farms that were any closer. (There is one 2 fong time ago that
would be a little closer, but it is just a few foundation stones out in the middie of the
woods. )

In any case, the mors I think about it, the less it seems possible that there could De fws
Eorns farms wWith unmarked Sturtz graves in the garden in Southampion  Townshio!

Iz the Korns gensalogy you're looking over the original 1949 edition, or has someons
reprinted it lately? A&l1 I have is a photocopy of it from the Carnegie Library; if there's a
reprint  that is available I°d sure iike io get my hands on one.

Very Truly Yours,

Lannie
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From: Keith Sturts, 73374,127
To: Lannie Distle, 71201,1775 ¢ 5
Date: Nov 29, 1993, 7:37 MM E

Subject: Siurtz Gensalogy

from Comp Church to the

Yell, I could be mistaken about how far iz
istian Sturtz. dhen there, 1

it
Korn‘s Farm, formerly owned by my 4th gg,Che
did not want o ‘bother’ anvone there at the hr‘m, your grandmother,
perhaps. It is amazing, therefors, that neighborhood  gossip sobt around
about a2 steanger ‘from the Ffar Mest’ pokeing 3 round for sensalogical
treasure...but  that was me!

A= to your grandmother  thinking it was wrong io remove the stones...they
were pight in the way. It was known as the “"Sturtz Cemstery® and had
only two persons, Christian and his good wife, HMargarst. This, of course,
no longer done ...z cemetery right ouiside the back door!

The descripticm I jotted down at the time was thus: "Sturtz cesstery, one half¥ Imile northeast

one-half mile northeast of Wellershurg on the farm of John and Al
Comp, in the orchard, Just back of the house a few rods. Tombstons

reads: ‘C. 5. disd 29 Jun 18307. {Baid to be Christian Sturtz.!

Further, my notes read: “There is a mistake in the name of the owners of
of the farm. This should be KORNE, presumsbly Johnb and Allen.
Christian‘s father, Christian, &r.., is iburied in the Comp Cemetery
ichurch cemeteryl; howsver. The tombstons  is now removed and is part

of 2 stone fence on the property....

The stopels! is probably not resdable anymore, anyway.  Flease isll vour
grandma I send my very best wishes and i she should find the stone

I would be thrilled to see it. Something out of the past and my direct
iine, too!

Distribution:
TIZ0NL 775

o 0L
K
]
]

R
[ (1)
LTt nw
o T

Thanks for the info on the fruit tree and the old grave stone. Your
orandma probably knew Robert Shroyer. He was the one that took me
around when I was there. If the farm is just 3 miles from Comp Church,
that’s within easy walking distance to an Idahoan...d{g’.

Distribution:
71201,1773



From: Lannie Dietle, 71201,1775
To: Keith Sturts, 73374,122

Hate: Nov 30, 1993, ;
Subject: Siurtz/Korns

bear Heith,

It was the Allen Korns farm, and it _is  due Morth-Fast from Wellersburg, 1like you say, =o
I'm convinced! (A bit further than a2 half a mile though...l walked the durn thing once! <GB}

I'11 summarize our E-Mail in a letter to my Aunt and Uncle, who live on the farm. [ did give
her the information by telephone, and she took notes, but I think they might tuck a letter
away somewhers in case they do find the stone at some future date. The receipt of the lstter
will alsz be an occasion to share the information  with their yvourig  {30-ish! daughter and son-
in-law; who now farm the place and live in the original farm house.

8z I mentioped before, the chances are very slim that the stone will ever he found, since
they have piled up some or all of the property line stone fence you mentioned with a bull-
dozer. Never the less, I think we will have accomplished something by passing some of the
details on to the younger generations who live there.

Well, it's sure been fun, and I'm convinced once again that it's a =mall world after all.

Kind Regards,

Lannis [istie



From: Larnie Dietle, 71201,1775
To: Heith Stwriz, 73374, 122
Date: Aug 13, 1994, 3:36 PH

Subjaci: Sturiz

Dogr Keiih,

Hhiie in Southompion Twp., Somerset Co. this July | visiied my cousin’'s farm, which iz
acrozss the valley from the Horns form where yowr Christion Sturiz, Jr. ic burisd. My
cousin's farm wos the old lepley farm, and | visited ihe oid Lepisy cemetiery ithere agnd found
2 Sturiz ihat might interast gou: . John Sturiz who diad Juily 21, 186787, aged 6787 usars.
The sione was preiiy bodly wegthersed so the year and age were noi clegr gt gll. Most of the
rest of the buriciz sere Leplaus.

The oid Donisl Horns house shere your Christion Sturtz, Jr. is burisd is now in very bad
condition, and ithey are igiking obout tegring it down. 11 would hovs besn stunningly
beguiiful in it's prime, with g full length porch on both stories looking out over the
valizy. How the porches agre fallen off. | wondsr who built this houss originaliu. Did uocu
know that there wers iwo houses there, one up the hill cboul 50 yards from the one that
stiil stands? The second houss was used o= g chicken coop when | was g child,

You mentionad once thal you hod heord of mu oncestor Hory Sturitz 1772-1857 who morrised Jacch
Leidig 1769-18532 gnd hod g doughier Hannoh Leidig who morried Christion Kermel. Do you by

-any chance know anything of Hory's ancesiory? I | remember righi, shs ond her husband Jac
are burisd over ot Comp’s.
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Kind regords,

Lannis



